

No. 12-399

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, a minor child under the age of fourteen years,
BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND
MINNESOTA OMBUDSPERSON FOR AMERICAN
INDIAN FAMILIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
BIRTH FATHER AND CHEROKEE NATION**

SCOTT H. IKEDA
Counsel of Record
MIKIESHA R. MAYES
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1385
scott.ikeda@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Minnesota Department of
Human Services and Minnesota Ombudsperson for
American Indian Families*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT. . 3

 A. Background. 3

 B. The Federal Government’s Goal Of
 Protecting American Indian Children,
 Families, And Tribes. 5

 II. INDIAN CHILD WELFARE IN
 MINNESOTA. 7

 A. Background. 7

 B. The Minnesota Minority Child
 Heritage Protection Act. 7

 C. The Minnesota Indian Family
 Preservation Act. 8

 D. 1989 “Reasonable Efforts”
 Legislation. 11

 E. Minnesota’s Tribal State Agreement. 11

III. DHS AND THE OMBUDSPERSON ENCOURAGE THE COURT TO INTERPRET ICWA TO CONTINUE TO ALLOW MINNESOTA AGENCIES THE AUTHORITY TO EFFECTUATE ICWA'S GOALS.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003)	10
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	10
<i>Adoption of S.S. [S.S. II]</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995)	10
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. 1993) (rev'd on other grounds by <i>Adoption of S.S. [S.S. II]</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995)	10
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989)	10
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	10
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	10
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993)	10
<i>D.J.C. v. P.D.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	10

<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Michael J. Jr. v. Michael J. Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009)	10
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	7
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007)	10
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009)	10
<i>Quinn v. Walters [Quinn I]</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) (rev'd on other grounds by <i>Quinn v. Walters [Quinn II]</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994)	10
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	10
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	10
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	10
<i>In re T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988)	10

STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA), 25 U.S.C. § 1901, <i>et. seq.</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1919(a)	7, 9, 11
§ 1921	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 232B.5(2)	10
1983 Minn. Laws, ch. 278	7, 8
1987 Minn. Laws ch. 403, art. 2, secs. 110-127	9
1999 Minn. Laws, ch. 139, art. 4, sec. 3.	8
Minn. Stat. § 257.0755, <i>et. seq.</i>	2
§ 260.012(a) (2012)	11
§ 260.012(c)	11
Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act	
§ 260.761 (2012)	9
§ 260.765 (2012)	9
§ 260.771, subd. 2 (2012).	11
§ 260.771, subd. 5 (2012).	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 938.028(3)(a)	10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER

Kathryn A. Carver, <i>The 1985 Minnesota Indian Preservation Act: Claiming a Cultural Identity</i> , 4 Law & Ineq. 327 (1986)	8, 9
Peter W. Gorman & Michelle Therese Paquin, <i>A Minnesota Lawyer's Guide to the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 10 Law & Ineq. 311 (1992)	11
Hearings on S. 1214 before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 191-92 (1978) (statement of Calvin Isaac, Tribal Chief of the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians) ("1978 Hearings") .	4, 5
House Report, at 23, U.S.Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978	6
Indian Child Welfare Program, Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., 3 (1974) (statement of William Byler) ("1974 Hearings")	3, 4, 6, 7
Linda J. Lacey, <i>The White Man's Law and the American Indian Family in the Assimilation Era</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 327 (1986)	5

Minn. Dep't of Human Serv., 2007 Tribal/State Agreement, 2 (2007), <https://edocs.dhs.state.mn.us/lfserver/Legacy/DHS-5022-ENG> ("2007 Tribal/State Agreement") 12, 13

Resources on Minnesota Issues, *Minnesota Minority Child Heritage Protection Act*, March 2012, <http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/issues/issues.aspx?issue=mmchpa> 8
